Rule 4 49C

Liquidators’ Progress
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Form 4 68

S.192

Company Number

06606684

Name of Company

Haren Lirmited
HWe
Rob Sadler, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ
Nicholas Edward Reed, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ
the liquidators of the company attach a copy of ryfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The Progress Report covers the period from 25/10/2015 to 24/10/2016
S|gned Q W Date "23"1' "!.7
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
Fourth Floor
Toronto Square
Toronto Street
Leeds
LS1 2HJ E
Ref HAZ01CVL/RS/NER/JSA/JMB = "ASYTQ201"

A15 24/01/2017 #355

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Giasgow

COMPANIES HOUSE




XCWL1205P

Harjen Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 25 October 2015 to 24 October 2016




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the hqguidation The report Is
pnvate and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

00 000D 000 0D OO OQ

interpretation
Company information
Details of appointment of hquidators
Progress dunng the pertod
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liguidators’ expenses
Assets that remain to be realised and work that remarns to be done
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Liquidators' account of receipts and payments
2 Lgudators’ ime costs and disbursements
3 Statement of Liguidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”
“the higuidation”
“the hquidators®, ‘“we"

“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

2. COMPANY |

Company registered number
Company registered office

Former trading address

Meaning
Hanen Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of iquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 25 October
2013

Rob Sadler of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronte Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and

Nicholas Edward Reed of Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Sectton 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

0] In relation to Scotland, any security {(whether hentable or moveable), any
fioating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 15 preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

NFORMATION

06606684
4th Floor Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

155 The Headrow, Leeds, LS1 5RB

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced

Date of lquidators’ appointment.

25 October 2013

25 October 2013




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 15 our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 25 October 2015 to 24
QOctober 2016

Receipts

Funds held on solicifor’s client account

During the perod covered by this report the sum of £515 has been received in respect of funds held in the client
account of the Company's former solicitors, Woods Whur

Bank Interest

The sum of 15p has accrued on the balance of funds held in the iquidation account
There have been no payments in the liguidation to date

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

As reported previously reported, the Company formerly operated the Wildcats bar and other adult entertainment
venues in Harrogate and Leeds pnor to being placed into iquidation The Harrogate operation was sold to a third
party, while the operation at Leeds was transferred to a company that 1s connected through common directors
and ownership

It 15 presently uncertain as to what value was received for the transfer of the Leeds operation, and the liquidators’
investigations are ongoing i this regard Additionally, and as reported prewviously, the company to which the
business was transferred has since been wound up by the Court and the likellhood of a recovery in the
Company's hquidation estate 1s uncertain at this tme

Addibonally, it was noted in our previous report that the Company acted as a condut, through which funds
passed in relabon to the mobile telephone artime trade and that the income recerved by the Company would
have been considerable The liquidators’ investgations continue in this regard

The liquidators continue to ascertan the purpose of vanous menetary transactions entered inte by the Company,
as discussed in our previous report, and specifically a number of property transactions

While our nvestigations are ongeing we are unable to provide specific detalls as to do so may prejudice
potential realisations in the hquidation

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings menticned below are available on our firm's
website - http /iwvww begbies-travnorgroup comiwork-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has been descnibed, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detal to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred In relation to each heading are set out In the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2




General case adminisiration and planning

During the penod covered by this progress report, time has been spent in undertaking case reviews in order to
ensure the case 1s being administered in both a comect and efficient manner, and in ensunng all
corespondence 15 up to date

Compliance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best practice

Time under this heading relates to the preparaton and crculation of our previous report to creditors
Additionally, as required by our statutory obligations, we have regularly reviewed the case fo ensure It 1s
adequately bonded to protect the inferest of creditors

Investgations

As noted above, the liguidators continue to progress substantial investigations into the way in which the
Company traded prior to the liquidation, and, as such, tme has been charged in this regard

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detaits of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affarrs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appointment as iquidators

On the basis of realisations to date t would appear that the retumn to creditors 1s wholly dependent on the
outcome of our angoing investigations

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at a meeting held on 16 January 2015 by reference
to the time properly gven by us (as liquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing
houry charge out rates of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the winding up and
we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as
category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's policy, detaills of
which accompanied the Statement of Affars and other infermation presented to the meeting of creditors
convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which I1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod from 25 October 2015 to 24 October 2016 amount to £2,273 which represents 18
hours at an average rate of £124 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements i1s set cut at Appendix 2

u] Time Costs Analysis for the penod 25 October 2015 to 24 October 2016
a Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 24 October 2016, we are yet to draw any sum on account of our remuneration, agamnst total time costs of
£79,684 incurred since the date of our appointment

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the perod of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the tme spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly




rate charged for each work fype An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the entire
periad for which we have admunistered the hquidation

Please note that each analysis provides detalls of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only

Disbursements
To 24 October 2016, we have drawn nothing on account of disbursements incurred
Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution cbtained i relation to disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements
have been charged to the case since the date of our appointment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm
Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage 36 00

TOTAL 36 00

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Gurde to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011" which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration I1s set can be obtamed
onkine at www beqbies-traynor com/credtorsguides Alternatively, if you reguire a hard copy of the Guide, please
contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred duning the penod of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3 A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

As reported previously, the Company held no physical assets at the date of the lquidation As such, any
reahsations will be as a result of the ongoing Investigations

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

We will be required to continue to update our strategy as the case progresses Additionally, the case will need to
be reviewed regularly to ensure the case 1s being progressed n an efficient manner




Compliance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Act and Rules require Insolvency Practitioners to produce a report both annually and at the end
of the liguidation, convene and hold final meetings of the Company and its creditors and file this information with
the Registrar of Companies

The final report will provide creditors with an overview of the hguidatton as a whole, including afl realisations,
costs and, subsequently, the final outcome for creditors

Investiqations & Assef Realisation

The hquidators will continue to progress substantial investgations into the trading history of the Company, as
discussed above, as asset realisations are wholly contingent on the same

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distnbutions

We will continue to address quenes from creditors throughout the duration of the liquidaton, deal with
correspondence and provide further information on request

if in the event our nvestigations into the Company's affairs and the conduct of third partes lead to potential
recoveries for the estate, we will adwise credttors accordingly

Other matters which mcludes meetings, tax_ltiqation, pensions and travel

It may be necessary to travel to and hold further meetings with vanous parties to progress our investigations

Additionally, it 15 a requirement of the liquidators to submit Corporation Tax returns throughout the pencd of the
hquidation Furthermore, we are required to seek and receive clearance from HM Revenue & Customs to close
the case

How much will this further work cost?

Given the nature of this case, and the ongotng investigations discussed above, it s difficult to accurately predict
the costs associated with the work that remains to be done However, we anticipate costs in the next 12 months
may be mn the region of £12,500

Expenses

As noted above, it 1s difficult o predict future costs associated with this case as a result of the ongoing
investigations Creditors will be kept appratsed of all costs incurred in the liquidation on an annual basis

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a hquidator has a duty to enguire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine its
property and liabilities and to dentdy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In additon, as
explained in the report crculated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having alse been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator 1s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for Business
Energy and Industnal Strategy We can confirm that we have discharged our duties In these respects




Investigations carned out to date

We have undertaken an assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted pnor to the ligudation
of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate in this respect

As set out In section four of this report, our mvestigations into the sale of the Company's business in addition to
property and monetary transachons entered into prior to the iguidation are ongoing

10. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in wnting that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred dunng the penod of this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in vaiue of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred dunng the penod of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration s
Inappropnate

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months ime or at the conclusion of the iquidation, whichever 1s the
sooner

R Sadler
Joint Liquidator

Dated 23 December 2016



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period. 25 October 2015 to 24 October 2016

From 25/10/2015 From 25/10/2013

To 24/10/2016 To 24/10/2016
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 015 015
Monies held on solicitor's client a/c 51500 515 00
51515 515 15
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Adwertising 84 60 84 60
{84 60) (84 60)
430.55 430.55
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 16 92
Current Account 413 63

430.55




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a

b

c

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy,

Time Costs Analysis for the penod from 25 October 2015 to 24 October 2016, and

Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the penod from 25 October 2013 to 24 October 2016




o o 3 9FP 0L UMATID S8 N30)
4.1} 000LL 00 043 00 §¢1 %0 000 000 000 00 0 000 I wb Anoy eBrisny
ooELzE 00 0Lk 00 T60 Qo ror sprill gy 4Q 3502 B (01
(413 ¥ 13 ] rol sprid yms g winoy 0o,
L1 SIARW IR0 10 INIL
0o uohebpny
00 xwl
oo luio JoAw pus RuCELISd
‘woneBp ‘xe ‘sBugesw
o0 B FIU) 4214M RIBLEW JYI0)
puR piod T nad oidism Bl Betaiil
000 BUIIK3 110D 18 wipw Bugieeg Joj oL
14K+ BAPYLILLIOS BISYPAID
suopngas|p
[ 1] £eu0 PUR BIUBPUODEALILS
(ssafodwe Buipnjau|) suma
000 pameg nioypad | Yy Bujiseq
000 Buipwdy Jof oL
000 Gugpey) Supriy
]
00 TIESST jO UORES]IFAY J0) [TI0),
000 2108w AUed PARLANLL JO UCHUSRY
000 SO[NE JOTER PUR STRUTSNG Ausdoid
000 LOTMICY 130 L)RESR 5 LUHIES[BOY
18 i 0% re0’s is 1] [X3 SUOREBIEAAL) J0) (D)L
QL 05¥80 4 [ £9 14 LuobISIAUl pUR YOOD suojisfjisaau)
sopomd 188G pUR s8Ny ‘lay
(15413 00 £95 cr Lo 13 A ) S U dwog Joj [e10L
00 5¢1 s Zir SE -4 SATGE Jo Wews s pur Bupsodo A S
000 wnsota e1e
[ 0506 50 Lo 3 0 Buipueg pue Bupyuzg wapand
1584 PUR S8iNY 1Y A3UeAjosU)
00 ¢ Wowiuoddy sy W sauEdwng
Buiuung
3414% 0% 529 'y &0 [ 34 PUR UORNS|U|WPY SEE) [RISUSH JO) [(BIOL
26921 00 LiF LE 40 BT v

UjWRY JUS |

IS

Jbupyassy

Huy

aBupy g

Aw8g

r
Jeup

wJnucinEueg,

B F1Y

Bujuuzyy pus
uopEAS|U[WDY ¥SE] [RIBUAD

SPCLIG HOS




o1 |

000 3 SIEP 01 UWMIP S0y (WD)
98 1IT ILig Q001 [15143 000 00 001 Q0 $8T 00 L1 o 00 £6¢ 3 i Aunoy aBiway
00 ¥E9 8L Q0 Lor Qe E 00 ¥S9 b1 005l | 00 1T0'r 08 THe'r 05 WL TT opusd yuis £q 1300 swy o)
0 65T ar 57t ren YL Fit) o 198 »puid yms Aq mnoy Mo
10 087 00 IL9'5 307 1313 [ K WOHEW JBYL 0] (HO)
00 G6¢ 00 56¢ 01 Gl wonedn
000 LLId
00 552 0% 128 St St U0 |eARt) pur sugjsusd
‘uopyebny xw ‘sBunssw
96 8.2 oS rIS Y £ r Sl stunaap|  sepnIDUY YOIUM RIBUNW JaLIO
sudpndnsp
pun s3uspuadseanoo Tessdojdwe Bupnisul)
00 §92 0F'Bl 13 £Q WLIRD S2OHPAIS i Yapw Sujieeq Jo) (0L
000 SOWOS RIOPRITD
ojnguIE
00 592 06 8L £0 £0 ano puz -u.._.u,__onuﬂ”_."“
‘{sasdoidwe Buipnou|) w3
00O pandeg RIOJPAD IR Uw Bugineq
00 0 Bujpd) a0j wj0)
000 Surpri) Butpma)
S1CLE ogsri LT 13 L] 10888 Jo Lojlesivey Joj 1301
000 TS Aied pAULANLL JO UOILEY
SLELE 05 Srd 1X4 it ot SI[WS 10%5H puw sERUpIng AuRdold
000 uSipaed 1geg s3e3%8 jo UopER|Eey
S9N M LrLE 8 HIT .31 ¥ ¥il [3,] 94T 0Ly suopebpseau) Joj ime)
59 Z¥Z 0S5 ilxrls 8LIT 86T i3 Sik L8 $ iz 0tir suaiabineau) pus vOgo suopediseau|
8303k1d I88q PUN 1KAY ‘oY
09922 43 59r's £S5 L0 111 11 001 ¥0 Astie | 343 Yy D 10 Mo
¥L 02 60 206 L £6 50 113 £§ SATUE jo pauRies pur Sursoder Acines
000 U0 3R]
£l Eil 0% 08 B0 L0 10 Bupuog puw Bupueg »opand
198G pUR s8Ny "oV Adusajosy|
05 11T Qotrr | (41 ir 50 wewproddy 41 L sousjidwonf
Bupuurg
£0 493 00 8BS0 61 0 B0} éc 3 il g L4 PUR UOIMIS{UILPY $ER3 (RIUND JO3 (W01
S 9t 0% 850721 € B8 -33 89 Trl L:X4 80 UBISILILUDY
Bujuumg pue,
¥§ YOE 05 668 § L8} L1 ze BE LiL b d exeD v s52)

9102/01/¥2 0L €102/01/5T Wold SisAlBuy $I1S0D sWlL : TAD LOZVHOS - UOHEPINDIY AIEJUNIOA SIONPBID - pajiwr uslieH 6dIS




CvVL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note apphes where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
iInsolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent 1in dealing with the case It also applies where further information s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holders fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice gmdance1 requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are respensible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where credrtor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but 1n relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any assoclate has an interest Best practice gmdam‘:e2 indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responstble for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are caiculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate Hefshe will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate therr time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detaied below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses mto two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required} - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or zllocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an imdependent third party

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

» Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

+ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a paricular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the storage
charge relates,

! Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of msolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibwd 1




(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

» Telephone and facsimile
¢ Pnnting and photocopying
s  Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set natronally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Leeds office
as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Semor Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Semor Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Tratnee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged directly
tocases It is not carned as an overhead

Time 1s recorded 1n 6 minute units




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Storage Costs Restore Plc 3360 000 3360

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising 8460 :
Storage Restore Pl 142 44
Memary Stick Argos 582
Bordereau Marsh Limited 2000
Travel and Parking Various 8308
Subsistence Vanous 47 62




